Public Document Pack

Cambridge City Council
South Area Committee
Date: Monday, 21 June 2021
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for
this meeting.
Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000
Agenda
1

Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes

4

Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes

(Pages 3 - 4)
(Pages 5 - 10)
(Pages 11 - 12)

Items for Discussion
5

Open Forum

6

Environmental Report - SAC

(Pages 13 - 36)

i

City Councillors: McPherson (Chair), Ashton, Cox, S. Davies, Dryden,
Flaubert, Hauk, Lee and Page-Croft
County Councillors: Beckett, Goodliffe and Slatter

Information for the public
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than
24 hours before the meeting.
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting,
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following
the link to be published on the Council’s website.
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act.
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.
Questions
can
be
submitted
throughout
the
meeting
to
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage.
For full information abo
[...]
7.03 - 8.10 pm

Present
Area Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Thornburrow
(Vice-Chair), Ashton, Dryden, McGerty, Page-Croft, Crawford and Taylor
Officers:
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson
Anti-Social Behaviour Officer: Maureen Tsentides
Committee Manager: James Goddard
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin

Other Officers in Attendance:
Police Detective Sergeant: Kiri Mazur

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

21/1/SAC

Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Summerbell and County Councillor
Ashwood.
21/2/SAC

Declarations of Interest

Name
Councillor Ashton

Item
21/7/SAC

Councillor Dryden

21/7/SAC

Councillor
McPherson

21/7/SAC

21/3/SAC

Interest
Personal: Chair of Cherry
Hinton Residents Association.
Personal: Member of Cherry
Hinton Residents Association.
Personal: Member of Cherry
Hinton Residents Association.

Minutes

Page
1 5

South Area Committee

Monday, 8 March 2021

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September and 30 November 2020 were
approved as a correct record by the Chair.
21/4/SAC

Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes

The committee action sheet was noted. Councillors would send any updates to
the Committee Manager outside of the meeting.
Minute reference: 20/10/SAC and 21/04/SAC Open Forum
 Action:
o Cherry Hinton City and County Councillors to contact Richard Ling
(Team Leader, County Council) to compile a list of pedestrian
crossings where the timings need to be changed.
o Councillor Jones asked for examples from across the city to pass
onto County Officers via SAC Chair and County Councillors.
 Progress:
o Councillor Jones asked for details from stakeholders that she could
forward on as examples. None have been received to date.
21/5/SAC

Open Forum

A member of the public raised the following issues:
i. In March 2020 County Council Officers came to South Area Committee
and gave £800,000 cost figure for the Dutch Style Roundabout.
ii. The cost increased due to utilities work.
iii. Took issue with the figures given by County Officers. This was an issue
of transparency.
Councillor McPherson said the County Council had been contacted and
their response published on the South Area Committee webpage
containing this meeting agenda. Suggested that further queries regarding
the Dutch Style Roundabout costs should be directed to the County
Council.
Councillor Taylor said she and Liberal Democrat Councillors were taking
up this issue at the County Council via the Highways and Transport
Committee. A report was due 9 March 2021 regarding the Dutch Style
Roundabout project details. Regular reporting was expected to the
Committee and local councillors in future.
21/6/SAC

Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods

Page
2 6

South Area Committee

Monday, 8 March 2021

The Committee received a report from Sergeant Mazur regarding policing and
safer neighbourhoods trends.
The report outlined actions taken since the last reporting period. The current
emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also highlighted
(see report for full details). Previous local areas of concern and engagement
activity noted in the report were:
i. Traffic [general] and anti-social behaviour by drivers of vehicles and
motor bikes in the AURA, Lime Avenue and Hobson Avenue areas of
South Trumpington;
ii. Support for funding so Police Officers can be trained to use decimetre to
monitor decibels of noise from vehicles and motor bikes, as part of
general monitoring of speeding and anti-social behaviour by
drivers/riders;
iii. Drug dealing around the Clay Farm Centre;
iv. Drug dealing and anti-social behaviour around Cherry Hinton Hall; and
v. Policing of the ‘Cambridge Lakes’.
The Committee discussed the following policing issues:
i. Bike theft in Trumpington Ward, such as Great Kneighton.
Members of the public raised the following policing issues:
i. Bike theft from:
a. Ninewells apartments due to poor building security.
i. Thieves could break in without leaving signs of doing so.
ii. The Police listed Trumpington buildings as exemplars of
‘secure by design’ initiative, which was a misnomer that
needed to be corrected as the secure bike areas were not fit
for purpose.
b. City centre and railway station.
ii. Drug dealing and anti-social behaviour around Cherry Hinton Hall. The
City Council were not installing CCTV cameras at Cherry Hinton Hall.
iii. Anti-social behaviour in the Trumpington area.
Councillor Thornburrow (speaking as a Planning Committee Member and
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Open Spaces) said the Planning
Committee reviewed general building details when they came to committee,
the Police signed off general details, but third party (ie developer) was
ultimately responsible for bike storage security as they detailed the materials
and construction. Councillor Thornburrow would liaise with Ninewells residents
and the developer (Hills).

Page
3 7

South Area Committee

Monday, 8 March 2021

Councillor McPherson encouraged people to report crimes/issues to the Police
either through ringing 101 or other methods such as on-line. The Police would
use information to build up intelligence data. Sergeant Mazur encouraged
residents to invite the police to attend resident association meetings. She was
happy to be the South Area contact.
Councillors requested changes to the recommendations.
i. Councillor McPherson formally proposed to add the following priority:
Drug dealing, moped riding and anti-social behaviour around Cherry
Hinton Rec and Cherry Hinton Hall.
ii. Councillor McGerty formally proposed to add the following priority: Bike
theft in Ninewells and Trumpington Ward.
The amendments were unanimously agreed.
The following priorities were unanimously agreed:
i. Continue work to tackle vehicle-related antisocial behaviour and driving
across the South of the City.
ii. Continue work (patrols and diverting young people away from crime and
antisocial behaviour) across the South of the City, with specific focus on
Trumpington Ward.
iii. Drug dealing, moped riding and anti-social behaviour around Cherry
Hinton Rec and Cherry Hinton Hall.
iv. Bike theft in Ninewells and Trumpington Ward.
21/7/SAC

SAC Area Committee Grants 2021-22

The Committee received a report from the Community Funding & Development
Manager regarding Community Grants.
The Officer’s report detailed applications received to date for 2021-2022
funding for projects in the South area and made recommendations for awards.
It also provided information on the eligibility and funding criteria.
Following discussion, Members resolved (unanimously) to agree the
proposed awards detailed in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report and
summarised in the table below:
Ref Organisation
Purpose
S1 Cambridge Royal Albert Exercise bike and bench
Homes

Page
4 8

Award
550

South Area Committee

S2
S3
S4
S5

S6
S7

S8
S9
S10
S11

S12

S13

S14

S15

Cambridge Royal Albert
Homes
Cherry Hinton Residents
Association
Denis Wilson Court Social
Club
Hanover and Princess
Courts
Residents’
Association
NIE Theatre
Nightingale Gardeners

Monday, 8 March 2021

Afternoon tea for residents

150

Christmas lights switch on event;
795
2 newsletters
Summer garden party; Autumn
825
trip and Celebration of Age lunch
Summer
seaside
outing,
810
September barbecue, Christmas
event and monthly craft sessions
Story telling workshops
2,000
Kindness garden; pop up friendly
730
cafes; small acts of kindness
picnic
Red
Cross
Areas Noticeboard
800
Residents’ Association
St
Andrew’s
Church, Tea dances twice a week for 4
1,642
Cherry Hinton
weeks for the over 70's
Trumpington Community Production of cabaret show; 2
1,020
Drama Group
rehearsals and 2 performances
Trumpington
Meadows Father Christmas tours (x 4)
800
Delivery & Action Group across
Trumpington
before
Ltd
Christmas
Trumpington
Meadows "Birthday Picnic" to celebrate 5th
500
Delivery & Action Group anniversary
of
Trumpington
Ltd
Meadows Wildlife 
[...]
.............................. 5
Ward Profile: Queen Edith’s ........................................................................................................................................ 11
Ward Profile: Trumpington ........................................................................................................................................... 15

Environmental and Waste Data ...................................................................................................................................... 20
Private Realm [South Area] ..................................................................................................................................... 21
Waste and Recycling Data [Greater Cambridge Area] ............................................................................................ 22
3.

Key contacts ............................................................................................................................................................ 23

4.

Volunteer schemes .................................................................................................................................................. 24
Time Credits ................................................................................................................................................................ 24
Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers: ........................................................................................................................ 24
Recycling Champions: ................................................................................................................................................. 24

Page
14
Page 2 of 24

1. Introduction
This report provides an overview of the Council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.
This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and C
[...]
wing where it has come from.
Also, in this period a new management plan has been drawn up regarding the use of glyphosate based
weed killer. In conjunction with Streets and Open Spaces, City Homes, our Health and Safety team and the
County Council Highways Department, we have drawn up a plan to stop using weed killers in any area
other than footpaths and roads, unless it is needed for health and safety reasons. This includes all parks,

Page 25

Page 13 of 24

shrub beds and grass verges within the city boundary. Some of this work started last year in some areas,
but it has now been extended to cover a lot more of the areas that we maintain.
We are also now trialling areas of grass where we are to use a ‘cut and collect’ machine. This means these
areas are only cut a few times a year but when they are the cuttings are removed, which helps reduce the
grass growth and promote more wildflowers, in those areas.
In Queen Edith’s we have carried out 8 Graffiti removal jobs.

Page
26
Page 14 of 24

Ward Profile: Trumpington


Ward Map

Community Engagement Team
Works including; SOS Volunteer Litter Picks, Green Teams, Corporate Events, Community
Payback, Local Nature Reserves and Biodiversity. (The volunteer service resumed in April 2021)
MAY 2021
SOS Litter Pick: 20 x adults and 7 x children attended a SOS litter pick around the Clay Farm
area. This was a very popular event and plans have already been made to hold more over the
coming months.
SOS Group Litter Pick: Hobsons Square and surrounding area.
If you would like to nominate some work for the Community Payback to undertake or to get involved
with volunteering, please get in contact with the Community Engagement Team.

Page 27

Page 15 of 24

Enforcement Team
Regular patrols are conducted throughout the ward, spending approximately 15 hours a week
dedicated to the area:
Trumpington Meadow


Stray dog contained by a member of the public, collected by this service and reunited with
his owner. A follow up warning letter

Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 21 June 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 21 June 2021 
 7.00  - 7.25 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Page-Croft (Chair), Hauk (Vice-
Chair), Ashton, Cox, S. Davies, Dryden, Flaubert, Lee, McPherson, Beckett, 
Goodliffe and Slatter 
 
Officers:  
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 
Senior Operations Manager: Don Blair 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/9/SAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

21/10/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

21/11/SAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 8 March were approved as a correct 
record. 

21/12/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
The committee action sheet was noted. Councillors would send any updates to 
the Committee Manager outside of the meeting. 
 
Update to 21/6/SAC - Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods: Councillor 
Thornburrow would liaise with Ninewells residents and the developer (Hills) 
about bicycle stores. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 21 June 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

 Councillor Thornburrow followed up with the resident raising the issue at 

the South Area Committee, contacted Hills and subsequently had a 

meeting with a Director from the development company.  The outcome 

was that that Hills followed on the specific points raised by the residents 

and had improved the bicycle stores accordingly.  Hills reported back 

when they had completed the work. Councillor Thornburrow hoped all 

the problems are resolved now, although all bike owners must be vigilant 

when locking bikes up. 

21/13/SAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
1. A member of the public raised the following issues about Clay Farm 

Skatepark in Trumpington:  

i. When is the surrounding groundwork to be completed, allowing the 

skatepark to open? 

ii. If this work will not be completed for a while (at least a month), can we 

at least take the fence down which is not keeping skaters out 

anyway? 

iii. How can we move forward with getting lights provided at the 

skatepark? 

iv. I would like to note that we have the support from PC Beatrice Ley, 

who said about Jesus Green skatepark: "With increasing lighting in 

the area and renovations to the park, pro-social use of the facilities is 

likely to increase which will diminish crime." 

 
The Streets and Open Spaces Development Manager’s written answer 
said: 

i. The skate park is currently on land that has not yet transferred to the 

City Council.  The land is managed by Countryside as part of their 

development footprint. 

ii. The skate park is currently separated from the surrounding play area 

which is still to be constructed.  The area is currently being used by 

the developer for parking, mess/office accommodation and access, 

linked to the wider build out of neighbouring phases of the residential 

areas. The wider residential construction is partly dictating the start of 



South Area Committee  Monday, 21 June 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

the play area construction work. Countryside have indicated that the 

play facilities will start later this year, most likely autumn although they 

nominated late summer as their preferred time. They have to remove 

existing temporary facilities including a temporary car park so 

realistically autumn time.  

iii. The actual skate area has been fenced and 95% complete for a few 

months now. Countryside have still to carry out some ground 

reinstatement and installation of revised ancillary items around the 

main half pipe. The ancillary items installation is intended to be 

completed during  June/ July. There has been ongoing difficulties with 

unauthorised access as Countryside were trying to secure the skate 

area until the outstanding construction work was complete. 

 Countryside need to secure the skate area from the wider 

construction site, they have agreed to provide a temporary access into 

the skate area from the guided bus route cycle path.   The fencing is 

to remain on site until such time as the neighbouring construction 

work and site traffic are less of a risk to the public.  

iv. The skate area is very popular and once the remaining facilities are 

constructed it would probably be the best time to look at possible 

enhancements. There was no specific requirement for Countryside to 

provide additional lighting in this area. There is existing lighting along 

the guided bus route adjacent to the skate area and there will be 

electrical light from the  neighbouring retail/ residential area currently 

under construction.  Lighting skate areas to encourage use later into 

the evenings can be a sensitive issue with local residents. However if 

it appears that there will be an active local skate community that wish 

to discuss enhancements/ additional lighting then following transfer to 

the City.    Consultations with wider community would be necessary to 

assess impact on residents, wildlife and the local environment, 

particularly as the skate area lies within a Country Park setting. If in 

the shorter term an existing  group of skaters wanted to approach 

Countryside and ask for additional lighting then they could do this and 

get a formal response from Countryside.  Officers would stress there 

is no requirement for Countryside to provide additional lighting as part 

of the current consent which they have  to construct the play area as a 

whole. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 21 June 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
2. Question from Constituent/Councillor Flaubert regarding demolition of 1-2 

Fitzwilliam Road 19-1141-FUL: 

i. On the exterior of the building is a glass painting, a piece of naive art 

known locally as 'The Moon, Sun, and Stars'. Permission to demolish 

the building has been given without any mention of saving the art. 

ii. There is considerable local social history attached to this site. In the 

1870s, the "Cottage Home for Orphan Girls" was founded there by St 

John's College. After the war, the home was run by Dr. Barnardo's. 

The county council took over the site in the early 70s, when it became 

a hostel for boys. The current building dates from the early 90s. 

iii. Why was the artwork not considered in the planning application? Can 

the artwork now be saved, and either reincorporated into the building, 

or a new home found, e.g. at the Signal Box community centre or the 

Museum of Cambridge?  

 
The Principal Planner’s written answer said: The Conservation Team 
were not aware of the significance of the window/art during the course of 
the application and therefore did not recommend a condition to save the 
window. The Local Planning Authority therefore has no power to retain it. 
The Principal Planner has discussed salvaging the window with the 
agent for the site. He would discuss it with the applicant and let the 
Principal Planner know in due course. Hopefully it could be salvaged. 
The next step would be for Councillor Ingrid Flaubert to have a plan for 
the window. 

 
3. Councillor Hauk said there was no electricity supply for food vans (parking) 

in the Clay Farm area. Possibly also for a Christmas tree later in the year. 

Could this be provided as standard in other places?  

 
Action Point: Councillor Page-Croft to follow up. 

21/14/SAC Environmental Report - SAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Operations Manager. 
 
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  



South Area Committee  Monday, 21 June 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Senior Operations Manager said the 
following: 

i. Was unaware of a trend suggesting increased fly tipping and needle 
drops in Trumpington compared to other periods reported (in earlier 
committees).  
 
Action Point: Would liaise with Councillor Hauk about this query. 
 

ii. Volunteer work should have started in all southern wards, not just some.  
 
Action Point: Would liaise with Councillor S. Davies about this 
query. 
 

iii. Noted Councillors’ appreciation that officers were looking into car repair 
issues in Cherry Hinton (actions by a company were impacting on 
residents). 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


